3. CWIP-Corporate (43,530)
4. Gas Storage Inventory (2,154,429)

Operating Income Adjustments
5. Pro Forma Revenue - Customer Annualization (1,433,801)
6. Pro Forma Revenue - Disconnect and Reconnect 540,575
7. Bad Debt Expense (971,410)
8. KGE Direct Payroll - Bargaining Expense (1,280,401)
9. Short-Term Incentive Compensation Expense (4,246,517)

10. Long-Term Incentive Compensation Expense (2,099,844)
11. Pension/OPEB - Amortization Expense (1,521,778)
12. Workers Compensation Expense (73,350)
13. Rate Case Expense (199,032)
14. Fort Riley Revenue Adjustment (349,294)
15. Meals and Entertainment Expense (166,409)
16. Membership Dues Expense (104,454)
17. Depreciation Expense - Depreciation Rates (14,609,688)
18. Depreciation Expense - KGS Plant (219,136)
19. Depreciation Expense - Corporate Plant (38,086)
20. Interest Synchronization (978,015)

21. Total Recommended Adjustments ($47,303,362)

22. Company Claim 93,103,156

23. Revenue Requirement Deficiency $45,799,794

Schedule ACC-29

KANSAS GAS SERVICE

TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $336,438,899 $893,226 $337,332,125 $45,799,794 $383,131,919

2. Operating Expenses 165,853,615 (11,012,489) 154,841,126 0 154,841,126
3. Depreciation and Amortization 93,602,564 (14,866,910) 78,735,654 0 78,735,654
4. Taxes Other Than Income 42,270,917 0 42,270,917 0 42,270,917

5. Taxable Income
   Before Interest Expenses $34,711,803 $26,772,625 $61,484,428 $45,799,794 $107,284,222

6. Interest Expense 24,813,480 3,679,200 28,492,680 28,492,680

7. Taxable Income $9,898,323 $23,093,425 $32,991,748 $45,799,794 $78,791,542

8. Income Taxes @ 21.00% (1,758,526) 4,849,619 3,091,093 9,617,957 12,709,050

9. Operating Income $36,470,329 $21,923,005 $58,393,334 $36,181,837 $94,575,173

10. Rate Base $1,395,348,357 $1,362,069,267 $1,362,069,267

11. Rate of Return 2.61% 4.29% 6.94%

APPENDIX C

REFERENCED DATA REQUESTS

CURB-51*

CURB-54

CURB-90

CURB-108

CURB-111, Supplemental

CURB-115

KCC-46, Supplemental 7

KCC-56

KCC-128

KCC-182

KCC-205

KCC-226

KCC-250

* Confidential attachments not provided

 Redacted attachment provided

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Docket Number 24-KGSG-610-RTS

Information Request

Data Request: 24-610 CURB-051
Issuer Organization:  CURB
Request Date: 04-16-2024
Date Information Needed: 04-30-2024

[…]

Updated Adjustment for Change in Pension and OPEB Costs Updated Adjustment for Amortization of Pension and OPEB Costs

To adjust expenses for the change in Pension and OPEB costs.

To amortize over 3 years the deferred Pension and OPEB expenses and remove the current amortization from
the test period.

Kansas Gas Service
Rate Case 2024
Work Paper - Pension & OPEB
Docket (No. 24-KGSG-610-RTS)

Net 9,020,003   Net 3,839,306   Net (5,180,697)

Net 458,420   Net (2,993)   Net (461,413)

Total Pro Forma (5,642,110)

2018 (3,199,005)   2018 2,223,695
2019 (2,978,736)   2019 2,876,700
2020 (645,547)   2020 387,259
2021 (566,608)   2021 (844,813)
2022 (4,691,764)   2022 508,896
2023 (7,169,262)   2023 2,703,764
2024 (7,015,652)   2024 2,450,319
10.31.24 (17,010,483)   r 12.31.23 (1,593,777)   r

3 year amort (5,670,161)   3 year amort (531,259)

3 year amort (6,201,420)

r

Dkt No.18-KGSG-560-RTS 2023 Pension/OPEB Pro Forma Adjustment
Account 9260113 Account 9260113

Periodic Pension cost Periodic Pension cost Periodic Pension cost

Account 9260131 (1) Account 9260131

Ties to 12.31.23 Balance Sheet reconciliations with immaterial differences.

OPEB Cost OPEB Cost OPEB Cost

Account 1823271 Account 1823272

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONEGAS, Inc.
Pension Tracker 1 Summary
Estimated Balance at the 2024 year end

Accrual Amortization Balance Accrual Amortization Balance
1823271/9260800 1823271/4073151 Change 1823271 1823272/9260801 1823272/4073150 Change 1823272

2009 2,485,323.39   -   2,485,323.39   2,485,323.39   840,344.33   -   840,344.33   840,344.33
2010 2,826,859.69   -   2,826,859.69   5,312,183.08   (1,306,156.35)   -   (1,306,156.35)   (465,812.02)
2011 4,278,722.46   -   4,278,722.46   9,590,905.54   (1,562,592.25)   -   (1,562,592.25)   (2,028,404.27)
2012 5,398,072.07   -   5,398,072.07   14,988,977.61   (1,024,016.83)   -   (1,024,016.83)   (3,052,421.10)
2013 3,728,900.13   (2,997,795.48)   731,104.65   15,720,082.26   (3,422,009.99)   610,484.28   (2,811,525.71)   (5,863,946.81)
2014 1,598,525.94   (2,997,795.48)   (1,399,269.54)   14,320,812.72   (3,498,593.04)   610,484.28   (2,888,108.76)   (8,752,055.57)
2015 3,516,273.99   (2,997,795.48)   518,478.51   14,839,291.23   (3,792,195.42)   610,484.28   (3,181,711.14)   (11,933,766.71)
2016 1,785,137.07   (2,997,795.48)   (1,212,658.41)   13,626,632.82   (4,723,516.69)   610,484.28   (4,113,032.41)   (16,046,799.12)
2017 171,668.90   (4,542,210.96)   (4,370,542.06)   9,256,090.76   (1,306,827.81)   5,454,029.40   4,147,201.59   (11,899,597.53)
2018 1,343,205.51   (4,542,210.96)   (3,199,005.45)   6,057,085.31   (3,230,334.35)   5,454,029.40   2,223,695.05   (9,675,902.48)
2019 (877,889.95)   (2,100,846.23)   (2,978,736.18)   3,078,349.13   (513,275.26)   3,389,975.00   2,876,699.74   (6,799,202.74)
2020 1,189,408.37   (1,834,955.00)   (645,546.63)   2,432,802.50   (2,777,917.56)   3,165,177.00   387,259.44   (6,411,943.30)
2021 1,268,347.46   (1,834,954.98)   (566,607.52)   1,866,194.98   (4,009,989.81)   3,165,177.03   (844,812.78)   (7,256,756.08)
2022 (2,856,809.27)   (1,834,955.04)   (4,691,764.31)   (2,825,569.33)   (2,656,281.16)   3,165,177.00   508,895.84   (6,747,860.24)
2023 (5,334,306.87)   (1,834,955.00)   (7,169,261.87)   (9,994,831.20)   (461,412.66)   3,165,177.00   2,703,764.34   (4,044,095.90)
2024 (5,180,697.22)   (1,834,955.00)   (7,015,652.22)   (17,010,483.42)   (714,857.75)   3,165,177.00   2,450,319.25   (1,593,776.65)

15,340,741.67   (32,351,225.09)   (17,010,483.42) (34,159,632.60)   32,565,855.95   (1,593,776.65)

Per GL 2023 (9,994,831.33)   (4,044,095.98)
Variance 0.13   0.08

 2009 -2011 were adjusted September 2012 per Staff's testimony in docket # 12-KGSG-835-RTS

OPEBPension

Kansas Gas Service
Pension Tracker 1 Summary
2024

Accrual Amortization Change Balance Accrual Amortization Change Balance
2009 2,485,323.39   2,485,323.39   2,485,323.39   840,344.33   840,344.33   840,344.33
2010 2,826,859.69   2,826,859.69   5,312,183.08   (1,306,156.35)   (1,306,156.35)   (465,812.02)
2011 4,278,722.46   4,278,722.46   9,590,905.54   (1,562,592.25)   (1,562,592.25)   (2,028,404.27)
2012 5,398,072.07   5,398,072.07   14,988,977.61   (1,024,016.83)   (1,024,016.83)   (3,052,421.10)
2013 3,728,900.13   (2,997,795.48)   731,104.65   15,720,082.26   (3,422,009.99)   610,484.28   (2,811,525.71)   (5,863,946.81)
2014 1,598,525.94   (2,997,795.48)   (1,399,269.54)   14,320,812.72   (3,498,593.04)   610,484.28   (2,888,108.76)   (8,752,055.57)
2015 3,516,273.99   (2,997,795.48)   518,478.51   14,839,291.23   (3,792,195.42)   610,484.28   (3,181,711.14)   (11,933,766.71)
2016 1,785,137.07   (2,997,795.48)   (1,212,658.41)   13,626,632.82   (4,723,516.69)   610,484.28   (4,113,032.41)   (16,046,799.12)
2017 171,668.90   (4,542,210.96)   (4,370,542.06)   9,256,090.76   (1,306,827.81)   5,454,029.40   4,147,201.59   (11,899,597.53)
2018 1,343,205.51   (4,542,210.96)   (3,199,005.45)   6,057,085.31   (3,230,334.35)   5,454,029.40   2,223,695.05   (9,675,902.48)
2019 (877,889.95)   (2,100,846.23)   (2,978,736.18)   3,078,349.13   (513,275.26)   3,389,975.00   2,876,699.74   (6,799,202.74)
2020 1,189,408.37   (1,834,955.00)   (645,546.63)   2,432,802.50   (2,777,917.56)   3,165,177.00   387,259.44   (6,411,943.30)
2021 1,268,347.46   (1,834,954.98)   (566,607.52)   1,866,194.98   (4,009,989.81)   3,165,177.03   (844,812.78)   (7,256,756.08)
2022 (2,856,809.27)   (1,834,955.04)   (4,691,764.31)   (2,825,569.33)   (2,656,281.16)   3,165,177.00   508,895.84   (6,747,860.24)
2023 (5,334,306.87)   (1,834,955.00)   (7,169,261.87)   (9,994,831.20)   (461,412.66)   3,165,177.00   2,703,764.34   (4,044,095.90)
2024 (5,180,697.22)   (1,834,955.00)   (7,015,652.22)   (17,010,483.42)   (714,857.75)   3,165,177.00   2,450,319.25   (1,593,776.65)

15,340,741.67   (32,351,225.09)   (17,010,483.42)   (34,159,632.60)   32,565,855.95   (1,593,776.65)

Per GL 2023 (9,994,831.33)   (4,044,095.98)
Variance 0.13   0.08

 2009 -2011 were adjusted September 2012 per Staff's testimony in docket # 12-KGSG-835-RTS

Pension OPEB

Kansas Gas Service
Pension Tracker 1 Summary
Balance through October 31, 2024

Accrual Amortization Change Balance Accrual Amortization Change Balance
2009 2,485,323.39   2,485,323.39   2,485,323.39   840,344.33   840,344.33   840,344.33
2010 2,826,859.69   2,826,859.69   5,312,183.08   (1,306,156.35)   (1,306,156.35)   (465,812.02)
2011 4,278,722.46   4,278,722.46   9,590,905.54   (1,562,592.25)   (1,562,592.25)   (2,028,404.27)
2012 5,398,072.07   5,398,072.07   14,988,977.61   (1,024,016.83)   (1,024,016.83)   (3,052,421.10)
2013 3,728,900.13   (2,997,795.48)   731,104.65   15,720,082.26   (3,422,009.99)   610,484.28   (2,811,525.71)   (5,863,946.81)
2014 1,598,525.94   (2,997,795.48)   (1,399,269.54)   14,320,812.72   (3,498,593.04)   610,484.28   (2,888,108.76)   (8,752,055.57)
2015 3,516,273.99   (2,997,795.48)   518,478.51   14,839,291.23   (3,792,195.42)   610,484.28   (3,181,711.14)   (11,933,766.71)
2016 1,785,137.07   (2,997,795.48)   (1,212,658.41)   13,626,632.82   (4,723,516.69)   610,484.28   (4,113,032.41)   (16,046,799.12)
2017 171,668.90   (4,542,210.96)   (4,370,542.06)   9,256,090.76   (1,306,827.81)   5,454,029.40   4,147,201.59   (11,899,597.53)
2018 1,343,205.51   (4,542,210.96)   (3,199,005.45)   6,057,085.31   (3,230,334.35)   5,454,029.40   2,223,695.05   (9,675,902.48)
2019 (877,889.95)   (2,100,846.23)   (2,978,736.18)   3,078,349.13   (513,275.26)   3,389,975.00   2,876,699.74   (6,799,202.74)
2020 1,189,408.37   (1,834,955.00)   (645,546.63)   2,432,802.50   (2,777,917.56)   3,165,177.00   387,259.44   (6,411,943.30)
2021 1,268,347.46   (1,834,954.98)   (566,607.52)   1,866,194.98   (4,009,989.81)   3,165,177.03   (844,812.78)   (7,256,756.08)
2022 (2,856,809.27)   (1,834,955.04)   (4,691,764.31)   (2,825,569.33)   (2,656,281.16)   3,165,177.00   508,895.84   (6,747,860.24)
2023 (5,334,306.87)   (1,834,955.00)   (7,169,261.87)   (9,994,831.20)   (461,412.66)   3,165,177.00   2,703,764.34   (4,044,095.90)
2024 (4,317,247.49)   (1,529,129.17)   (5,846,376.66)   (15,841,207.86)   (595,715.00)   2,637,647.50   2,041,932.50   (2,002,163.40)

16,204,191.40   (32,045,399.26)   (15,841,207.86)   (34,040,489.85)   32,038,326.45   (2,002,163.40)

Per GL 2023 (9,994,831.33)   (4,044,095.98)
Variance 0.13   0.08

 2009 -2011 were adjusted September 2012 per Staff's testimony in docket # 12-KGSG-835-RTS

Pension OPEB

KGS120 Benefit Deferral (New Rates Effective January 2017)

Annual Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Year End Accrual

Pension Expense in rates -

Accumulated YTD Recovery

Oklahoma payroll %

Co 51 only Accumulated YTD Expense -

Capitalization ratio in rates

Net YTD Recovery 652,274   1,304,549   1,956,823   2,609,098   3,261,372   3,913,647   4,565,921   5,218,195   5,870,470   6,522,744   7,175,019   7,827,293   7,827,293

Current Pension Accrual (GAAP) 14,283,965   1,190,324   1,190,331   1,190,331   1,190,331   1,190,331   1,190,331   1,190,331   1,202,439   1,178,223   1,190,331   1,190,331   1,190,331   14,283,965

Accumulated YTD Expense 1,190,324   2,380,655   3,570,986   4,761,317   5,951,648   7,141,979   8,332,310   9,534,749   10,712,972   11,903,303   13,093,634   14,283,965

Oklahoma payroll % 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15% 4.15%

Co 51 only Accumulated YTD Expense 1,140,944   2,281,894   3,422,845   4,563,795   5,704,745   6,845,696   7,986,646   9,139,202   10,268,547   11,409,497   12,550,448   13,691,398   13,691,398